­ a 25 per cent increase in the costs of construction, reflecting a range of risks associated with the
development of major infrastructure

­ a reduced rate of market visitation growth in which the level of activity induced under each of
the options is 75 per cent  of that anticipated. This reflects risk associated with a downturn in
local, national or global economic conditions that might to lead to reduced local and/or tourist
expenditure.

­ a variation in the nominal discount rates real interest rates using to convert future costs,
revenues and benefits to present day values.

SGS also tested the combined impact of increased construction costs, reduced visitation and movements
in discount rates.

The table below shows the impact of each of the scenarios on the performance of Option 2. This analysis
reveals Option 2’s financial performance is sensitive to an increase in capital costs and discount rates.
From a cost benefit perspective, however, the sensitivity analysis suggests the BCR remains high,
dropping to a reasonably healthy 1.92 under the combination of adverse circumstances modelled in
scenario E.

TABLE 12.  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS  –  OPTION 2

 NPV IRR/ EIRR BCR

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

A) Base scenario $30.3m 6.07% -

B) Increase in development costs (+25%) ($65.4m) 2.93% -

C) Reduction in visitation (-25%) $26.9m 5.96% -

D) Discount rate to 7%  ($20.5m) 6.07% -

E) B), C) and D) ($103.0m) 2.80% -

COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS (Local area benefits only)

A) Base scenario $399.7m 15.58% 3.29

B) Increase in development costs (+25%) $356.0m 13.19% 2.63

C) Reduction in visitation (-25%) $373.8m 15.19% 3.14

D) Discount rate to 7%  $250.1m 15.58% 2.51

E) B), C) and D) $190.8m 12.82% 1.92

Source: SGS Economics and Planning

The sensitivity analysis for Option 3 reveals it is less sensitive to changes in capital costs and the discount
rate. The resilience of the cost benefit performance is also confirmed.

 Queen Victoria Market Precinct Renewal Program   62

TABLE 13.  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS  –  OPTION 3
 NPV IRR/ EIRR BCR

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

A) Base scenario $116.7m 7.31% -

B) Increase in development costs (+25%) ($18.1m) 4.68% -

C) Reduction in visitation (-25%) $73.5m 6.55% -

D) Discount rate to 7%  $12.0m 7.31% -

E) B), C) and D) ($132m) 3.80% -

COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS (Local area benefits only)

A) Base scenario $537.1m 14.46% 3.12

B) Increase in development costs (+25%) $394.5m 10.27% 2.00

C) Reduction in visitation (-25%) $465.2m 13.71% 2.83

D) Discount rate to 7%  $325.4m 14.46% 2.35

E) B), C) and D) $141.3m 9.56% 1.38

Source: SGS Economics and Planning

6.5 Key risk analysis

A major construction project such as that envisaged for Queen Victoria Market precinct, while the
market continues to operate, faces a wide array of risks. Section 7.7 identifies, evaluates and proposes
management controls for these risks.

However, while both Options 2 and 3 face significant implementation risks, there is some difference
between these two options given the path Council has taken for the QVMPR Program:

- Option 2 will not fully deliver the objectives as set out in the QVMPR Master Plan and
Implementation Framework.